Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEY	ANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		N	lame	Execution Date	
Bini Elhanan				12/16/2006	
Tovi Yadin				12/14/2006	
Michael Parker				12/14/2006	
Henry Jurgens				12/14/2006	
Nadav Pilnick				12/14/2006	
Mikko Puranen				12/18/2006	
Tero Laakso				12/18/2006	
	1]	
Name:			Systems Ltd.		
Street Address:	4 Faran Stree	et, P.O.	. Box 152		
City:	Yavne				
State/Country:	ISRAEL				838
Postal Code:	70600				11425838
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 1				
Property Ty	vpe		Number		\$40.00
Application Number:		11425	5838		ЧО
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
Fax Number:	(212)52	7-7701			
			hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		
Phone:	212-527				
Email:			ylaw.com		
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	S. Peter P.O. Bo		-		
Address Line 4:			W YORK 10150-5257		
ATTORNEY DOCKET	NUMBER:		06727/1205059-US3		
				PATENT	

REEL: 018724 FRAME: 0338

500204113

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Dannielle Davis
Total Attachments: 12	
source=00963757#page1.tif	
source=00963757#page2.tif	
source=00963757#page3.tif	
source=00963757#page4.tif	
source=00963757#page5.tif	
source=00963757#page6.tif	
source=00963757#page7.tif	
source=00963757#page8.tif	
source=00963757#page9.tif	
source=00963757#page10.tif	
source=00963757#page11.tif	
source=00963757#page12.tif	

UNITED STATES

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the below named inventors, ASSIGNORS, have made a certain new and useful invention in:

SYSTEM AND METHODS FOR AUTOMATIC GENERATION OF COMPONENT DATA

for which a patent application was filed on June 22, 2006 under serial number 11/425,838

and WHEREAS, VALOR COMPUTERIZED SYSTEMS LTD. an Israel company having a place of business at 4 Faran Street, P.O. Box 152, Yavne 70600, ISRAEL, ASSIGNEE, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all the divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the said United States application under the patent laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other International agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable, and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventor's certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.

ASSIGNORS authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to the issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNORS covenant and agree that they have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND ASSIGNORS further covenant and agree that they will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

· · /	75814
	UNITED STATES ASSIGNMENT
	Full Name of first inventor: Bini ELHANAN
	Inventor's signature & Date & 16,17,00
	Residence: Nes Ziona, Israel Citizonship: Israel Post Office address: 4 Alterman Street, Nes Ziona, Israel
a a secondario de como	Full name of second joint inventor: Tovi YADIN Inventor's signature 2. Date / 19/12/06
	Residence: Maskeret Batya, Israel Citizenship: Israel Post Office address: 2 Gelman Street, P.O. Box 2090, Maskeret Batya 76804, Israel
	Full name of third joint inventor: Michael PARKER
	Inventor's signature Date Date
	Residence: Peterborough, United Kingdom Citizenship: United Kingdom Post Office address: 12 High Street, Upwood, Nr. Ramsay, Peterborough PE26 2QE, United Kingdom
	Full name of fourth joint inventor: Henry JURGENS
	Inventor's signature Date
	Residence: Aurora, Canada Citizenship: Canada Post Office address: 183 Bilgrough Street, Aurora, Ontario L4G 7W7, Canada
	Full name of fifth joint inventor: Naday PILNICK
	Inventor's signature K Made Altak Date y Date y Marken Millelo 6
44 -	Residence: Moshav Neta'im, Israel Citizenship: Israel Post Office address: Moshav Neta'im, D.N. 76870, Israel

ד איזיץ UNITED STATES ASSIGNMENT

Full name of sixth joint inventor: Mikko PURANEN		
Inventor's signature Y Mile P	Date <u>K</u>	18-12-2006
Residence: Turku, Finland Citizenship: Finland Post Office address: Hillerinkuja 15, 20750 Turku, Finland		
Full name of seventh joint inventor: Tero LAAKSO	1	
Inventor's signature_v let D	late K	18-12-2006

Residence: Turku, Finland Citizenship: Finland Post Office address: Kapytie 2 B 54, 20810 Turku, Finland

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the below named inventors, ASSIGNORS, have made a certain new and useful invention in:

SYSTEM AND METHODS FOR AUTOMATIC GENERATION OF COMPONENT DATA

for which a patent application was filed on June 22, 2006 under serial number 11/425,838

and WHEREAS, VALOR COMPUTERIZED SYSTEMS LTD. an Israel company having a place of business at 4 Faran Street, P.O. Box 152, Yavne 70600, ISRAEL, ASSIGNEE, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all the divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the said United States application under the patent laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other International agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable, and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventor's certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.

ASSIGNORS authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to the issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNORS covenant and agree that they have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND ASSIGNORS further covenant and agree that they will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

78514

UNITED STATES / 3SIGNMENT

Inventor's signature K	the second se	Date 🗼	16.12.00	
Residence: Nes Ziona, Israel Citizenship: Israel Post Office address: 4 Alterma	n Street, Nes Ziona, Is	rael		ч.
Full name of second joint inver				
Inventor's signature			14/12/06	. <u> </u>
Residence: Maskeret Batya, Isra Citizenship: Israel Post Office address: 2 Gelman S		Maskeret Batya	76804, Isra I	
Full name of third joint inventor	r: Michael PARKER			
Inventor's signature		Date 🗼		
Residence: Peterborough, Unite Citizenship: United Kingdom Post Office address: 12 High Stu Kingdom	-	nsay, Peterborou	gh PE26 2(E, United	
Full name of fourth joint invento	or: Henry JURGENS			· .
Inventor's signature	·	Date		+
Residence: Aurora, Canada Citizenship: Canada Post Office address: 183 Bilgrou	igh Street, Aurora, On	ario L4G 7W7,	Canada	
			A .	
Full name of fifth joint inventor:				
Full name of fifth joint inventor: Inventor's signature <u>K</u> MAA		Date <u>}</u>	Mader Hingt N	1/12/06
Inventor's signature K MAA Residence: Moshav Neta'im, Isra Citizenship: Israel	ael	Date <u>y</u>	Mader Hilmit	
Inventor's signature K Mdw Residence: Moshav Neta'im, Isr	ael		Mader Hilmit	

ראליץ UNITED STATE5 ASSIGNMENT

Full name of sixth joint inventor: Mikko PURANEN
--

Inventor's signature X Mitter P____ Date K

Date K 18-12-2006

Residence: Turku, Finland Citizenship: Finland Post Office address: Hillerinkuja 15, 20750 Turku, Finland

Full name of seventh joint inventor: Tero LAAKSO

18-12-2006 le ico Date K Inventor's signature_

Residence: Turku, Finland Citizenship: Finland Post Office address: Kapytie 2 B 54, 20810 Turku, Finland

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the below named inventors, ASSIGNORS, have made a certain new and useful invention in:

SYSTEM AND METHODS FOR AUTOMATIC GENERATION OF COMPONENT DATA

for which a patent application was filed on June 22, 2006 under serial number 11/425,838

and WHEREAS, VALOR COMPUTERIZED SYSTEMS LTD. an Israel company having a place of business at 4 Faran Street, P.O. Box 152, Yavne 70600, ISRAEL, ASSIGNEE, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all the divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the said United States application under the patent laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other International agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable, and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventor's certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.

ASSIGNORS authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to the issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNORS covenant and agree that they have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND ASSIGNORS further covenant and agree that they will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

78	<u></u> 51	4
----	------------	---

UNITED STATES ASSIGNMENT Full Name of first inventor; Bini ELHANAN Date X invenior's signature X Residence: Nes Ziona, Israei Citizenship: Israel Post Office address: 4 Alterman Street, Nes Ziona, Israel Full name of second joint inventor: Tovi YADIN Inventor's signature Y_____ Date Residence: Maskeret Batya, Israel Citizenship: Israel Post Office address: 2 Gelman Street, P.O. Box 2090, Maskeret Batya 76804, Israel Full name of third joint inventor: Michael PARK 1. 11 Dais 14/12/06 Inventor's signature____ Residence: Peterborough, United Kingdom Citizenship: United Kingdom Post Office address: 12 High Street, Upwood, Nr. Ramsay, Peterborough PE26 2QE, United Kingdom Full name of fourth joint inventor: Henry JURGENS Date Inventor's signature 🏒 Residence: Anrora, Canada Citizenship: Canada Post Office address: 183 Bilgrough Street, Aurora, Ontario L4O 7W7, Canada Full name of fifth joint inventor: Naday PILNICK Inventor's signature Z Date Residence: Moshav Neta'im, Israel Citizenship: Israel Post Office address: Moshav Neta'im, D.N. 76870, Israel

ראליץ UNITED STATES ASSIGNMENT

Full name of sixth joint inventor: Mikka PURANEN

Inventor's signature X Milter P____ Date K 18-12-2006

le >

Residence: Turku, Finland Citizenship: Finland Post Office address: Hillerinkuja 15, 20750 Turku, Finland

Full name of seventh joint inventor: Tero LAAKSO

Inventor's signature v'

18-12-2006 Date

Residence: Turku, Finland Citizenship: Finland Post Office address: Kepytie 2 B 54, 20810 Turku, Finland

20

UNITED STATES

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the below named inventors, ASSIGNORS, have made a certain new and useful invention in:

SYSTEM AND METHODS FOR AUTOMATIC GENERATION OF COMPONENT DATA

for which a patent application was filed on June 22, 2006 under serial number 11/425,838

and WHEREAS, VALOR COMPUTERIZED SYSTEMS LTD. an Israel company having a place of business at 4 Faran Street, P.O. Box 152, Yavne 70600, ISRAEL, ASSIGNEE, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all the divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the said United States application under the patent laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other International agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable, and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventor's certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.

ASSIGNORS authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to the issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNORS covenant and agree that they have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND ASSIGNORS further covenant and agree that they will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

78514

Inventor's signature K	Date 4
Residence: Nes Ziona, Israel Citizenship: Igrael Post Office address: 4 Alterman Street, Nes Ziona	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Full name of second joint inventor: Tovi YADIN	l.
nventor's signature <u>*</u>	Date X
Residence: Maskeret Batya, Israel	
Litizenship: Israel Post Office address: 2 Gelman Street, P.O. Box 20	90. Maskeret Batva 76804. Israel
'ull name of third joint inventor: Michael PARKI	
nventor's signature	Date J.
csidence: Peterborough, United Kingdom	
itizenship: United Kingdom ost Office address: 12 High Street, Upwood, Nr. H Kingdom	Ramsay, Peterborough PE26 2QE, United
ull name of fourth joint inventor: Henry JURGE	NS
iventor's signature 1/	Data 12-114106
esidence: Aurora, Canada \sim itizenahip: Canada	
ost Office address: 183 Bilgrough Street, Aurora,	Ontario 14G 7W7, Canada
ll name of fifth joint inventor. Naday PILNICK	
ventor's signature K	
sidence: Moshav Neta'im, Israel	
tizenship: Israel st Office address: Moshav Neta`im, D.N. 76870, [Yawa - I

ſ

1

ד אליין UNITED STATES ASSIGNMENT

	xth joint invento						
Inventor's sign	sture XM	Her P-		_ Date <u></u>	18-12	- 2006	
Residence: Tu Citizenship: Fi Post Office add		a 15, 20750 I	urku, Finlar	ıd			
	eventh joint inve						
Inventor's sign	ature <u>v</u> De	e fle	2	_ Date \underline{k}	18-12-	2006	
Residence: Tur Citizenship: Fi Post Office add		3 54, 20810 T	urku, Finlar	ıd			
	· .	<u>.</u>					
			· ·				

PATENT REEL: 018724 FRAME: 0351

RECORDED: 01/08/2007

,

ø